

No. 11-681

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PAMELA HARRIS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PAT QUINN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE AND
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

EDWIN MEESE III
214 Massachusetts Ave. N.E.
Washington D.C. 20002

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
KAREN J. LUGO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
Telephone: (714) 628-2666
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence and Pacific Legal Foundation*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.. 1

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3

I. THE STATE’S ACTION TRENCHES ON FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT LIBERTIES3

II. THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT WILL HAVE WIDE-RANGING IMPACTS.....9

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	passim
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 906 P.2d 1242 (Cal. 1995)	2
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292, 305 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 826 (2010)	1
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 778 P.2d 174 (Cal. 1989)	2
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	1
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	2, 4, 8
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> (pending, Supreme Ct. docket no. 10-1121)	2
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4
<i>Minersville School District v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	4
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8
<i>Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	6, 7
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , No. 10-405 (2011)	1
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	8

Other Authorities

History of Congress, February, 1799.....4
<http://www.seiu.org/2011/12/seniorlead-internal-organizer-home-care.php> 12
<http://www.seiu-illinois.org/issues/Default.aspx>..... 12
http://www.seiu-illinois.org/SEIU_Joins_Wisconsin_Workers_to_Protest_Union_Busting_Legislation_.aspx..... 12
Jefferson, Thomas, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779) in 5 The Founders Constitution, University of Chicago Press (1987)4, 8
Jefferson, Thomas, First Inaugural Address (1801) in 5 The Founders Constitution (1987)5
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Edward Carrington (1787) in 5 The Founders Constitution (1987)5
Madison, James, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments in 5 The Founders Constitution (1987)5, 8
Madison, James, Public Opinion (1791) in 1 The Founders Constitution (1987)6

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1
